

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK**

People of the State of New York,

Respondent

- against -

Robert Shulman

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Joshua L. Dratel*
Committee on Capital Punishment,
Ass'n of the Bar of the City of New York
14 Wall Street, 28th floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 732-0707

*Counsel of record for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

 FEDERAL CASES iii

 NEW YORK STATE CASES iii

 STATUTES..... viii

 OTHER AUTHORITIES..... viii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE STRICT SCUTINY STANDARD APPLIES TO NEW YORK
SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIMS INVOLVING THE DEATH
PENALTY 6

 A. New York’s Substantive Due Process Standard Is More Expansive
 than the Federal Standard..... 7

 B. [New York State Imposes the Strictest Scrutiny for the
 Fundamental Right to Life..... 10](#)

II. NEW YORK’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE DOES NOT PASS THE
STRICT SCRUTINY TEST, AND THEREFORE IT VIOLATES THE
DUE PROCESS CLAUSE 17

 A. The Death Penalty Does Not Deter Crime, Let Alone by the Least
 Restrictive Method..... 18

 1. There is No Statistical Correlation Between the Death
 Penalty and the Murder Rate in New York..... 19

 2. There Is No Statistical Correlation Between the Death
 Penalty and the Murder Rate Generally..... 23

 3. Criminal Justice Authorities Endorse the Findings of Social
 Science that the Death Penalty Does Not Deter Violent
 Crime..... 25

 B. The Death Penalty Is Not the Least Restrictive Method for
 Incapacitating Criminals 27

 C. Retribution Is Not a Compelling State Interest Nor Is the Death
 Penalty the Least Restrictive Method of Retribution..... 30

III.	OTHER STATES, INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITIES AND OTHER SOURCES SHOW THAT NEW YORK’S DEATH PENALTY FAILS THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS TEST AND VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	34
A.	Twelve Other States Without the Death Penalty Achieve the Same Governmental Interests as States With the Death Penalty	34
B.	<u>The Death Penalty is Not Necessary Because the World Community Has Rejected the Death Penalty</u>	36
C.	<u>The Reasoning of Major Religions and Philosophers Further Supports that the Death Penalty Fails the Least Restrictive Means Test</u>	39
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	10
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	7, 32
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	25, 40
<u>Sell v. United States</u> , 123 S. Ct. 2174 (2003).....	9
<u>Sumner v. Shuman</u> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	33
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	14

NEW YORK STATE CASES

<u>People v. Adams</u> , 53 N.Y.2d 241, 440 N.Y.S.2d 902 (1981)	7
<u>People v. Alvarez</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 375, 521 N.Y.S.2d 212 (1987)	7
<u>People v. Arthur</u> , 175 Misc.2d 742, 673 N.Y.S.2d 486 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997)	14
<u>Asian Americans for Equality v. Koch</u> , 72 N.Y.2d 121, 531 N.Y.S.2d 782 (1988)	11

<u>Barker v. People,</u> 3 Cow. 686, 15 Am. Dec. 322, 1824 WL 2277 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1824).....	16
<u>People v. Bishop,</u> 66 A.D. 415, 73 N.Y.S. 226 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dept. 1901).....	16
<u>People v. Broadie,</u> 37 N.Y.2d 100, 371 N.Y.S.2d 471 (1975)	3
<u>Broadway Catering Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority,</u> 106 Misc.2d 1025, 436 N.Y.S.2d 909 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1980)	11
<u>People v. Cates,</u> 104 A.D.2d 895, 480 N.Y.S.2d 512 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 1984).....	14
<u>People v. Chapleau,</u> 121 N.Y. 266 (1890)	15
<u>City of Amsterdam v. Helsby,</u> 37 N.Y.2d 19, 371 N.Y.S.2d 404 (1975)	6
<u>People v. Cole,</u> 152 A.D.2d 851, 544 N.Y.S.2d 228 (N.Y. App. Div. 3rd Dept. 1989)	14
<u>Cooper v. Morin,</u> 49 N.Y.2d 69, 424 N.Y.S.2d 168 (1979)	8, 9
<u>People v. Davis,</u> 43 N.Y.2d 17, 400 N.Y.S.2d 735 (1977)	10, 19
<u>People v. Fitzpatrick,</u> 32 N.Y.2d 499, 346 N.Y.S.2d 793 (1973)	19, 21
<u>People v. Foley,</u> 94 N.Y.2d 668, 709 N.Y.S.2d 467 (2000)	12
<u>Fosmire v. Nicoleau,</u> 75 N.Y.2d 218, 551 N.Y.S.2d 876 (1990)	9
<u>People v. Fox,</u> 175 Misc.2d 333, 669 N.Y.S.2d 470 (N.Y. County Ct. 1997).....	12
<u>Freeman v. People,</u> 4 Denio 9, 47 Am. Dec. 216, 1847 WL 4116 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1847).....	15

<u>Golden v. Clark,</u> 76 N.Y.2d 618, 563 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1990)	11
<u>People v. Gordon,</u> 175 Misc.2d 67, 667 N.Y.S.2d 626 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997)	14
<u>People v. Hale,</u> 173 Misc.2d 140, 661 N.Y.S.2d 457 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997)	31
<u>People v. Hansen,</u> 9 N.Y.2d 339 (N.Y. 2003)	3
<u>People v. Harris,</u> 98 N.Y.2d 452 (2002)	4
<u>People v. Hovey,</u> 5 Barb. 117, 1849 WL 5057 (N.Y. Sup. Gen. Term 1849).....	14
<u>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski,</u> 77 N.Y.2d 235, 566 N.Y.S.2d 906 (1991)	10
<u>In re Andrea B.,</u> 94 Misc.2d 919, 405 N.Y.S.2d 977 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1978)	13
<u>In re Harry M.,</u> 96 A.D.2d 201, 468 N.Y.S.2d 359 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 1983).....	13
<u>In re Marie B.,</u> 62 N.Y.2d 352, 477 N.Y.S.2d 87 (1984)	11
<u>In re O'Connor,</u> 72 N.Y.2d 517, 534 N.Y.S.2d 886 (1988)	13, 31
<u>In re Quinton A.,</u> 49 N.Y.2d 328, 425 N.Y.S.2d 788 (1980)	11
<u>In re Sylvia M.,</u> 82 A.D.2d 217, 443 N.Y.S.2d 214 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 1981).....	13
<u>People v. Isaacson,</u> 44 N.Y.2d 511, 406 N.Y.S.2d 714 (1978)	9, 10
<u>People v. Jackson,</u> 14 N.Y.2d 5, 247 N.Y.S.2d 481 (1964)	17

<u>People v. Kelhoffer,</u> 181 Misc. 731, 48 N.Y.S.2d 771 (N.Y. County Ct. 1943).....	15
<u>People v. Koertge,</u> 182 Misc.2d 183, 701 N.Y.S.2d 588 (N.Y. Dist. Ct. 1998).....	7
<u>People v. Leyra,</u> 302 N.Y. 353 (1951).....	10
<u>Lindsay v. People,</u> 63 N.Y. 143 (1875).....	16
<u>People v. M'Kay,</u> 18 Johns. 212, 1820 WL 1570 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1820).....	15
<u>Mark G. v. Sabol,</u> 93 N.Y.2d 710, 695 N.Y.S.2d 730 (1999).....	6, 11
<u>Messner v. People,</u> 45 N.Y. 1 (1871).....	15
<u>People v. Oliver,</u> 1 N.Y.2d 152 (1956).....	31
<u>People v. P.J. Video,</u> 68 N.Y.2d 296, 508 N.Y.S.2d 907 (1986).....	7, 9
<u>Powlowski v. Wullich,</u> 81 Misc.2d 895, 366 N.Y.S.2d 584 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1975).....	13
<u>Rivers v. Katz,</u> 67 N.Y.2d 485, 504 N.Y.S.2d 74 (1986).....	10, 12
<u>Rochester Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of the State of New York,</u> 71 N.Y.2d 313, 525 N.Y.S.2d 809 (1988).....	11
<u>People v. Rosario,</u> 9 N.Y.2d 286, 213 N.Y.S.2d 448 (1961).....	15
<u>People v. Roth,</u> 11 N.Y.2d 80, 226 N.Y.S.2d 421 (1962).....	16

<u>People v. Roth,</u> 13 A.D.2d 295, 216 N.Y.S.2d 590 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 1961).....	16
<u>Rourke v. New York State Department of Corr.,</u> 159 Misc.2d 324, 603 N.Y.S.2d 647 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1993)	12, 13
<u>People v. Santiago,</u> 51 A.D.2d 1, 379 N.Y.S.2d 843 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1975).....	12
<u>People v. Schaller,</u> 224 A.D. 3, 229 N.Y.S. 492 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 1928).....	15
<u>People v. Scott,</u> 79 N.Y.2d 474, 583 N.Y.S.2d 920 (1992)	8, 9
<u>Sharrock v. Dell Buick-Cadillac, Inc.,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 152, 408 N.Y.S.2d 39 (1978).....	9
<u>People v. Smith,</u> 753 N.Y.S.2d 809 (2002).....	4
<u>People v. Smith,</u> 63 N.Y.2d 41, 479 N.Y.S.2d 706 (1984)	13, 14, 18, 19, 26, 28, 30
<u>Town of Islip v. Caviglia,</u> 73 N.Y.2d 544, 542 N.Y.S.2d 139 (1989).....	13
<u>Town of Orangetown v. Magee,</u> 88 N.Y.2d 41, 643 N.Y.S.2d 21 (1996)	6
<u>People v. Van Arsdale,</u> 175 Misc. 980, 26 N.Y.S.2d 11 (N.Y. County Ct. 1941).....	16
<u>People v. Velez,</u> 88 Misc.2d 378, 388 N.Y.S.2d 519 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1976)	14
<u>People v. Vilardi,</u> 76 N.Y.2d 67, 556 N.Y.S.2d 518 (1990)	9
<u>Ware v. Valley Stream High Sch. Dist.,</u> 75 N.Y.2d 114, 551 N.Y.S.2d 167 (1989).....	12
<u>Ware v. Valley Stream High Sch. Dist.,</u> 150 A.D.2d 14, 545 N.Y.S.2d 316 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 1989).....	13

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

N.Y. Const. Article I, § 6.....	passim
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §§ 250.40, 270.55, 400.27, 450.70.....	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 60.06.....	28
Act of June 1, 1965, ch. 321, 1965 Laws 1021.....	19
Iowa Code §§ 902.1, 902.2.....	29
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Commonwealth v. O'Neal</u> , 369 Mass. 242, 339 N.E.2d 676 (Mass. 1975).....	17
Edward A. Adams, <u>Prosecutors Want Death Penalty: Half of D.A.'s Are Not Persuaded That Penalty Is a Deterrent</u> , N.Y.L.J., Mar. 3, 1995, at 1.....	26
Craig J. Albert, <u>Challenging Deterrence: New Insights on Capital Punishment Derived from Panel Data</u> , 60 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 321, 354-65, 363 (1999).....	22
Section of Individual Rights and Responsibilities, <u>A Gathering Momentum: Continuing Impacts of the American Bar Association Call for a Moratorium on Executions</u> (American Bar Association 2000) ["ABA Rpt."].....	35
<u>The Death Penalty: The Religious Community Calls for Abolition; Statements of Opposition to Capital Punishment</u> (American Friends Service Committee 2000) ["AFSC Rpt."]	39-42
Amnesty International, <u>Facts and Figures on the Death Penalty</u> , at < http://www.web.amnesty.org/rmp/dplibrary.nsf/current?openview >	39
Leonid Andreyev, <u>The Seven That Were Hanged</u> (2001) Nov. 14, 1999	42

Ken Armstrong and Steve Mills, <u>Death Row Justice Derailed; Bias, Errors and Incompetence in Capital Cases Have Turned Illinois' Harshesht Punishment Into its Least Credible</u> , Chi. Trib., Nov. 14, 1999, at 1	35
Ken Armstrong and Steve Mills, <u>Ryan Suspends Death Penalty; Illinois First State to Impose Moratorium on Executions</u> , Chi. Trib., Jan. 31, 2000, at 1.....	34
Associated Press, <u>Pope Pleads for End to Death Penalty</u> , Chi. Trib., Jan. 27, 1999 at 1.....	40
Associated Press, <u>Nationwide Crime Drop: 4% Decrease Marks 6th Consecutive Decline</u> , Newsday, May 18, 1998.....	22
Associated Press, <u>European Lawmakers, Activists Call on United States to Abolish Death Penalty</u> , Associated Press, Oct. 21, 2000.....	38, 39
William Bailey, <u>Deterrence, Brutalization, and the Death Penalty: Another Examination of Oklahoma's Return to Capital Punishment</u> , 36 Criminology 711 (1998)	24
Ursula Bentele, <u>Back to an International Perspective on the Death Penalty as a Cruel Punishment: The Example of South Africa</u> , 73 Tul. L. Rev. 251 (1998).....	38
Ursula Bentele, <u>Does the Death Penalty, By Risking Execution of the Innocent, Violate Substantive Due Process?</u> , 40 Hous. L. Rev. 1359 (2004)	7, 17, 23, 27
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries *353	15
Raymond Bonner and Ford Fessenden, <u>Absence of Executions: A Special Report; States With No Death Penalty Share Lower Homicide Rates</u> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 22, 2000, at A1 [<u>"Times Rpt."</u>].....	23, 24, 26, 29
Vincent Martin Bonventre, <u>State Constitutional Adjudication at the Court of Appeals, 1990 and 1991: Retrenchment is the Rule</u> , 56 Alb. L. Rev. 119 (1992).....	8
Fox Butterfield, <u>Reason for Dramatic Drop in Crime Puzzles the Experts</u> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 29, 1998, at 1-5.....	22
Albert Camus, <u>Reflections on the Guillotine, in The World of Law II; The Law as Literature. A Treasury of Great Writings About and in the Law - from Plato to the Present</u> 512, (Ephraim London, ed., 1960).....	43

Angela Charlton, <u>Yeltsin Commutes All Russian Death Sentences</u> , Associated Press, June 3, 1999.....	38
Committee on Capital Punishment Panel Presentation, <u>Capital Punishment in the Age of Terrorism</u> , 41 Cath. Law. 187 (2003)	1
Committee on Capital Punishment, <u>Dying Twice: Conditions On New York's Death Row</u> , 22 Pace L. Rev. 347 (Spring 2002).....	1, 2
Committee on Capital Punishment, <u>The Pataki Administration's Proposals to Expand the Death Penalty</u> , 55 Record Assoc. Bar 129 (2000) [“Bar Ass'n Pataki Rpt.”].....	2, 28
Committee on Civil Rights, <u>Legislative Modification of Habeas Corpus in Capital Cases</u> , 44 Record Assoc. Bar 848 (1989).....	2
Committee on Civil Rights, <u>The Death Penalty</u> , 39 Record Assoc. Bar 419 (1984).....	2
Committee on Representation in Capital Cases, <u>The Crisis in Capital Representation</u> , 51 Record Assoc. Bar 169 (1996).....	2
Committee on Representation in Capital Cases, <u>The Thurgood Marshall Awards: The Politics of the Death Penalty</u> , 53 Record Assoc. Bar 120 (1998).....	2
Mark D. Cunningham and Thomas J. Reidy, <u>Don't Confuse Me With The Facts: Common Errors in Violence Risk Assessment at Capital Sentencing</u> , 26 Crim. Just. & Behav. 20 (1999)	29
Mark D. Cunningham and Thomas J. Reidy, <u>Integrating Base Rate Data in Violence Risk Assessments at Capital Sentencing</u> , 16 Behav. Sci. Law 71 (1998).....	29
<u>Death Penalty a Failure</u> , USA Today, Mar. 8, 1995, at 8A	23
Michael J. Dennis, <u>The Fifty-Fifth Session of the U.N. Commission on Human Rights</u> , 94 Am. J. Int'l 189 (2000).....	37
Richard C. Dieter, <u>On The Front Line: Law Enforcement Views on the Death Penalty</u> (Death Penalty Information Center, 1995),.....	26
Division of Program Planning, Research and Evaluation, <u>Characteristics of Inmates Discharged 1996</u> (New York State Department of Correctional Services 1998).....	28

Division of Program Planning, Research and Evaluation, <u>Characteristics of Inmates Discharged 1991</u> (New York State Department of Correctional Services 1992).....	28
Division of Program Planning, Research and Evaluation, <u>Characteristics of Inmates Discharged 1990</u> (New York State Department of Correctional Services 1991).....	27
E.L. Doctorow, <u>The Book of Daniel</u> (1971).....	42
Theodore Dreiser, <u>An American Tragedy</u> (1964).....	42
Robert F. Drinan, S.J., <u>Will Religious Teachings and International Law End Capital Punishment?</u> , 29 St. Mary's L.J. 957 (1998)	40
Steve Earle, <u>Over Yonder (Jonathan's Song)</u> , on <u>Transcendental Blues</u> (E Squared Records 2000) Nov. 14, 1999, at 1	42
Toni M. Fine, <u>Moratorium 2000: An International Dialogue Toward a Ban on Capital Punishment</u> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 421 (Spring 1999).....	37
Timothy J. Flanagan, <u>Time Served and Institutional Misconduct: Patterns of Involvement in Disciplinary Infractions Among Long-Term and Short-Term Inmates</u> , 8 Crim. Just. 357 (1980).....	29
Eric M. Freedman, <u>Federal Habeas Corpus in Capital Cases, in America's Experiment with Capital Punishment</u> 424 (James R. Acker, et al., eds. 1998)	4
James Galliher and John Galliher, <u>A "Commonsense" Theory of Deterrence and the "Ideology" of Science: The New York State Death Penalty Debate</u> , 92 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 307 (2002).....	18, 22
John C. Godbold, <u>Pro Bono Representation of Death Sentenced Inmates</u> , 42 Record Assoc. Bar 859 (1987).....	2
Governor's Program Bill 1995 Memorandum ["GPB Memo"]	17-19, 30
Stephanie Grant, <u>A Dialogue of the Deaf? New International Attitudes and the Death Penalty in America</u> , 17 Crim Just. Ethics 19 (1998).....	36
Frank Green, <u>Death Penalty Study OK'd, DNA Tests, 21-Day Rule; Bill Would End Va. Executions</u> , Richmond Times-Dispatch, Nov. 11, 2000.....	35

Norman L. Greene, <u>The Context of Executive Clemency: Reflections on the Literature of Capital Punishment</u> , 28 Cap. U. L. Rev. 513 (2000)	42
Keith Harries and Derral Cheatwood, <u>The Geography of Execution: The Capital Punishment Quagmire in America</u> (Rowman & Littlefield Publishers 1997)	24
Damien P. Horigan, <u>Of Compassion and Capital Punishment: A Buddhist Perspective on the Death Penalty</u> , 41 Am. J. Juris. 271 (1996).....	40
Victor Hugo, <u>The Last Days of a Condemned Man and Other Prison Writings</u> (Geoff Woolen trans., 1992)	42
Tom Hundley, <u>Europe Seeks to Convert U.S. on Death Penalty: Executions Erode Role as Moral Leader, Many Activists Say</u> , Chi. Trib., June 26, 2000	38
Franz Kafka, <u>In the Penal Colony: Stories and Short Pieces</u> (Willa & Edwin Muir trans., 1968)	42-43
Judith S. Kaye, <u>Dual Constitutionalism in Practice and Principle</u> , 49 Record Assoc. Bar 285 (1987)	7
Jeffrey L. Kirchmeier, <u>Another Place Beyond Here: The Death Penalty Moratorium Movement in the United States</u> , 73 Colo. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	25, 31, 35, 36
Arthur Koestler, <u>Reflections on Hanging</u> (1957).....	42
Clifford Krauss, <u>New York City Crime Falls But Just Why Is a Mystery</u> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 1, 1995, at 1-1	22
Patrick A. Langan and David P. Farrington, <u>Crime and Justice in the United States and in England and Wales, 1981-96</u> (U.S. Dept. of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics 2000).....	37
Brief <u>Amicus Curiae</u> of Law and Humanities Institute in Support of Petitioner, 1999 WL 1259921, <u>Bryan v. Moore</u> , 120 S. Ct. 1184 (2000) (No. 99-7283).....	42
Richard O. Lempert, <u>Desert and Deterrence: An Assessment of the Moral Bases of the Case for Capital Punishment</u> , 79 Mich. L. Rev. 1177 (1981)	27
James. S. Liebman, et al., <u>A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995</u> (The Justice Project 2000)	31

Michael Lumer and Nancy Tenney, <u>The Death Penalty in New York: A Historical Perspective</u> , 4 J.L. & Pol'y 81 (1995)	16
Kathleen Maguire and Ann L. Pastore, eds., <u>Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics - 1996</u> (U.S. Dept. of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics 1997).....	30
Norman Mailer, <u>The Executioner's Song</u> (1993)	43
William E. Mann, <u>Letter Sent to the President of the United States, William Jefferson Clinton, on June 5, 1997, on Behalf of the Eastern Division of the APA</u> , 71 Proc. & Addresses of the Am. Phil. Ass'n (May, 1998)	42
James J. Marquart, et al., <u>The Rope, The Chair, and the Needle: Capital Punishment in Texas 1923-1990</u> (Univ. Texas Press 1994).....	29
James J. Megivern, <u>The Death Penalty: An Historical and Theological Survey</u> (1997).....	40
Robert Morgenthau, <u>What Prosecutors Won't Tell You</u> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 7, 1995, at A25.....	25
Among world countries, the United States is the leading executioner of juveniles, having executed at least 160 juveniles since 1973. See National Coalition to Abolish the Death Penalty, <u>America's Shame—Killing Kids</u> , at < http://www.ncadp.org/html/fact1.html >.	
National Coalition to Abolish the Death Penalty, <u>America's Shame—Killing Kids</u> , at http://www.ncadp.org/html/fact1.html	39
National Conference of Catholic Bishops, <u>Responsibility, Rehabilitation, and Restoration: A Catholic Perspective on Crime and Criminal Justice</u> (United States Catholic Conference 2000), at http://www.nccbuscc.org/sdwp/criminal.htm	40
New York State Division of Criminal Justice, <u>1998 Crime and Justice Annual Report</u> , at < http://criminaljustice.state.ny.us/crimnet/ojsa/cja_98/cjsec1a.pdf > [“NYSDCJ 1998 Rpt.”]	20, 22, 28
N.Y. State Assembly, Record of Proceedings, Mar. 6, 1995.....	27
Elizabeth Olsen, <u>U.N. Report Criticizes U.S. for ‘Racist’ Use of Death Penalty</u> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 7, 1998, at A1	38

Roscoe Pound, <u>Criminal Justice in the American City – A Summary</u> , in <u>Criminal Justice in Cleveland</u> 559, 586-87 (Roscoe Pound & Felix Frankfurter, eds., Cleveland Foundation 1922). Nov. 14, 1999, at 1	31
Quixote Center, <u>Over 1100 Groups Joining the Call for a Moratorium on Executions</u> , at http://www.quixote.org/ej/ej_tally_of_moratorium_signers_by_st.html	35
Jon Sorensen and Robert D. Wrinkle, <u>No Hope for Parole: Disciplinary Infractions Among Death Sentenced and Life-Without-Parole Inmates</u> , 23 <i>Crim. Just. & Behav.</i> 542 (1996)	29
Ronald J. Tabak, et al., <u>Symposium: Are Executions in New York Inevitable?</u> , 22 <i>Fordham Urb. L. J.</i> 557 (1995)	40
Task Force on the New York State Constitutional Convention, <u>Report of the Task Force on the New York State Constitutional Convention</u> , 52 <i>Record Assoc. Bar</i> 523-643 (1997)	1
Ernie Thompson, <u>Effects of Execution on Homicides in California</u> , 3 <i>Homicide Studies</i> 129 (1999)	24
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <u>Status of the International Covenants on Human Rights, Questions of the Death Penalty</u> (approved Apr. 3, 1998) E/CN.4/1998/L.12	36
Thomas J. Walsh, <u>On the Abolition of Man: A Discussion of the Moral and Legal Issues Surrounding the Death Penalty</u> , 49 <i>Clev. St. L. Rev.</i> 23 (1996)	33
Gene Warner, <u>Life or Death Issue Statistics Show There Is a Dramatic Disparity in the Way District Attorneys Across New York State Seek the Death Penalty, and That in Itself Could Be Grounds for Appeal</u> , <i>Buffalo News</i> , June 27, 2000, at A1	32
Mark Warren, <u>The Death Penalty in Canada: Facts, Figures and Milestones</u> , at http://members.nbc.com/ccadp/deathpenalty-canada.htm	37
Daniel Wise, <u>Prosecutors Want Death Penalty: Qualms Voiced About Costs, Time, Training of Lawyers</u> , <i>N.Y.L.J.</i> , Mar. 3, 1995, at 1	26
Richard Wright, <u>Native Son</u> (Harper & Row 1966) (1940)	43
